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We thank the editor and the reviewer for their insights, comments, and time. The manuscript has been revised following
the comments received. A detailed point-by-point response to each comment and corresponding action are provided in
the following sections. Where necessary for context, previous comments and responses have been included in

All changes to the text are marked in red on the provided ‘track changes’ version of the manuscript.

Editor's Comments

In your response to R1 you state that “As for pursuing a sensitivity analysis, we agree this
would provide valuable information, especially for potential users desiring to extract depths
from satellite derived inundations.” | would suggest to add something about the value of
this to the discussion..

The following sentence has been added to the Conclusions: “Additionally, a sensitivity analysis of the key parameters
and input data characteristics (e.g., resolution) would provide useful information for those planning to use tools like
RICorDE.”

RC2 Comments
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RC2 Comment #1 - consider informing the readers about that

The ‘Code Availability’ section has been revised as follows: “Please contact the authors or visit the project page
(https://github.com/cefect/RICorDE_pub) to obtain a copy of RICorDE. Future releases of RICorDE are planned to be

open source.”

RC2 Comment #2 - at least shortly discuss this issue

Line 99 states “[...] no study with a fully automated method reported accuracy against satellite derived inundations.” The
additional sentences have been added to the “Tool Inputs” section: “This differs from many previous studies (Raney and
Cohen, 2019; Cohen et al., 2018; Scorzini et al., 2018) that employ inundations from hydrodynamic models in their
performance evaluations. For this study, satellite derived inundations of real floods are used in the evaluation to better
reflect the intended application of RICorDE and the stated objectives of the tool. However, this makes it difficult to
directly compare the results of our evaluation with the evaluations of others.”
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[Referee 2]: RC2 Comment #3 - add a short discussion of the new runtime results.

[EDITOR]: Note that with regards to the question of run-time, my understanding is that this
is now included in Table 1 already.

Run time values were previously added to Table 1. In addition, the following sentence has now been added to the
“Results and Discussion” section: “These runtimes show that RICorDE, which was designed for accuracy not speed, is
substantially slower than FWDET-QGIS.”

RC2 Comment #4 - the new figures are a very powerful demonstration of the new tool's
advantage. Strongly consider adding at least one of them to the manuscript.

A detail map comparing the three gridded depth results has been added as the new Figure 3.
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